condensed financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the
financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2009.

The significant accounting policies adopted for the quarterly condensed financial report are consistent with those of the audited annual
financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 except as mentioned in Note 2 below.

Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted for the quarterly condensed financial report are consistent with those of the audited financial
statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 except for the adoption of IC Interpretation 13: Customer Loyalty Programmes,
FRS 8: Operating Segments, FRS 101 (Revised): Presentation of Financial Statements, FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures and FRS
123: Borrowing Costs with effect from 1 January 2010.

Page 6

2.

The effects of adoption of IC 13 and FRS 123 (Revised) and the comparatives have been restated as follows:

Effect on income statements for the period ended 30 June 2009

Previously
Stated IC 13 FRS 123 Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Operating revenue   2,495,444   (18,162)   -   2,477,282
Operating expenses   (2,985,918)   13,436   (92)   (2,972,574)
Operating loss   (420,814)   (4,726)   (92)   (425,632)
Finance costs   (22,294)   -   4,249   (18,045)
Profit before taxation   896,715   (4,726)   4,157   896,146
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company   875,513   (4,726)   4,157   874,944

Previously
Stated IC 13 FRS 123 Restated
RM'000 RM'000  RM'000 RM'000

Operating revenue   5,196,475   (31,366)   -   5,165,109
Operating expenses   (5,863,424)   23,490   (92)   (5,840,026)
Operating profit   (558,730)   (7,876)   (92)   (566,698)
Finance costs   (39,734)   -   7,550   (32,184)
Profit before taxation   190,322   (7,876)   7,458   189,904
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company   180,116   (7,876)   7,458   179,698

Effect on statement of financial position as at 31 December 2009

Previously
Stated IC 13 FRS 123 Restated
RM'000 RM'000  RM'000 RM'000

Aircraft, property, plant and equipment   3,111,973   -   20,611   3,132,584
Trade and other payables   (2,246,542)   164,903   3,587   (2,078,052)
Sales in advance of carriage   (1,451,401)   (225,135)   -   (1,676,536)
Accumulated losses   5,590,387   60,232   (24,198)   5,626,421

Individual Cumulative
Quarter Quarter
RM'000 RM'000

Operating revenue (32,467) (51,889)
Operating expenses (26,674) (42,605)
Finance costs (24,197) (30,527)
Loss before taxation (18,404) (21,243)
Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company (18,404) (21,243)

IC 13 FRS 123 Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Aircraft, property, plant and equipment   -   48,855   48,855
Trade and other payables   (180,625)   (5,770)   (186,395)
Sales in advance of carriage   246,600   -   246,600
Accumulated losses   65,975   (54,625)   11,350

   Increase/(decrease)

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134, PARAGRAPH 16 (CONTINUED)

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

   Adjustments

   Increase/(decrease)

Effect on income statements for the period ended 30 June 2010

 Effect on statement of financial position as at 30 June 2010

Individual Quarter

 Cumulative Quarter
   Adjustments

   Adjustments

IC 13 FRS 123 Total IC 13 FRS 123 Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Operating revenue   (13,045)   - (13,045)   (32,467)   - (32,467)
Operating expenses   (10,743) 50   (10,693)   (26,724) 100   (26,624)
Finance costs   -   (24,197) (24,197)   - (30,527)   (30,527)
Loss before taxation 2,302   (24,147)   (21,845)   5,743   (30,427)   (24,684)
Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company 2,302   (24,147)   (21,845)   5,743   (30,427)   (24,684)

   Increase/(decrease)
Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

Page 7

2.

Effective for financial periods
beginning on or after

FRS 1 (Revised):   First time adoption of Financial Reporting Standards   1 July 2010
FRS 3 (Revised):   Business Combination  1 July 2010
FRS 127 (Revised):   Consolidated and Separate Financial Instruments (amended)   1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 4: Determining Whether an Arrangement contains a Lease   1 Jan 2011
IC Interpretation 12: Service Concession Arrangements   1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 15: Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate   1 July 2010